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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 198

Friday, December 12, 1986. - The House m
at nine O’Clock in the “Assembly Chamber, at Dispur  wi
Mr. Speaker in the Chair.

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
(To which oral answers were given )

Re: Test Reljef.
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4 Questions And Answers 12th December
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Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar : Mr Speaker Sir,. it is really a
very burning protiem for the whole State. There are scme
village roads constructed under those schemes in every gaon pancha-
yat area which were dumaged or washed away by recent floods.
Formerly there were some test relief works provided for relief to
affected people. p W D does not take over those roads for repair,
and to get money under I R DP or R L EG P it takes a long time
for getting the new road construction works approved. What we
now require is some immediate relief by providing some money 5o
that small roads can be repaired and in this way employment can

be given to rural people. Will the Government consider providing
some money from the Revenue Pelief to each Gaon Panchayat so
shat some employment Wwill be generated which will give relief to
affected people and at the same tinie the small paths will be strengt-
hened 7 Will the Government consider this aspect?

kgt wing a
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Sl Teel (F2Y) @ SR weeiE, @ fRas Rave @ e sie
=ifE fof 22q wysq ol 2dtte YfEa o) A Rfas e
TS (Ffead 53T oIS WA I @ftr | ety =t
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Shri Allaf Hussain Mazumdar : Sir, probably this is not nece-

: ssary, From the Relief head we are now providing funds for diff-

erent schemes for giving employment to rural people. From Revenue
Relief money can be given due to flood damages now and for
flood relief, Assam Government “has appealed the Govt, of India

for flood relief fund. As the Hon’ble members of the Hoyse o
and agree with me that eur village roads are getting  destabilised
and in order to repair them, Some money can be provided from e
Revenue Relief which will generate employment to flood affected
people and give relief. Will this aspect of the matter be examined
by the Government ¢

Bahgy AT (W) : T TR, WY A0 wE (R
sqtaef frre 72 faeapal 4 517 |

Apftap acel ¢ ST WA, W AN T A o Fifia
feifitel @, 1fe fofF 3233 R “RI B2 Rfr w5 22 ewre
Ao wfe Amia B, b, P Rfw IR e e o ?

A acel () ¢ o RSt Rev =R 3 g 2are |

BegAi fi 2 ROGT TG, T2 @) G A s st

@, IR AR 3 A AENS Rfsmts ) 916 wife walsfeq
Vgl 33T T 22 OR R 31 fafoee ome e
Pate /@R @ 9 :

Relfersy ool (7)) ¢ S TR SR S R e, fo wp, fo, 1
sfkace ol & 1 elRie 29 3w g o ol



4 Questions And Answers 12th December
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Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar : Mr, Speaker, Sir, T must - thapk
the Hen’ble Minister that he is Very much frank apd pe has
expressed his helplessness but that pitiable condition  shoujd
be removed and here probably

wrong informatj
Recently, in Cacher there was depredation by wilg

no forest staff had gone there because they said there was
10 protection for them ; secondly, they sy what the Govern-

ment  will do when the elephants destroy paddy and other
things 9 The point is, are we going to Pay relief for damage
to the people ?° Will the Forest Department give some sort of
help to the people whose house have been damaged, whose
have been damaged, by elephants in differept places rece

R DECIER (2

on is given, .
animais and

crops
ntly ?
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Syege v w®e (@A) ¢ AOT qztiE, 599 BAY AWl @gizT

w127 WBae AwE TSl ey vIFNA Frrl AR @
ity el S @F o TRl sify st zfowz TfaE
sl | Frmam owas ziSiE GoEa Rz e oRREF
sl Bl W2d | 4 A 51 A (AP 2SI SME |
72 i @ 3RS IE @Bl zey ¥ Al ele 32 B
LS g | TR S LA WS 4T atzFE @R
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foq @A | 72 FAAES SIS el e e e

wifire @tatats s =@l |

Sir, that was not my question, Sir.......

Sum AH: eNTT AT el (@EE HIRY 2SS A2
STy Biwg aRe Stz HITI o0 gq eifad #feId
frotq a7 sfAz | =S sieica B AEE WEE cefeal
cFiEl wremad feal IREl aifed @F 1 Afseq @roasy fad
(rialfRe Py BIFRT o(dy @TR AT A |

Sjote v 9z (A7) ¢ AUF AR, wferael @R FAIT T
fig ait | wE [Tty A afafi =l fr 49l &=
Sl wA acel: SgF M 73 afes @ I A
emierEl | WieRLE AMAS eqfzs A2T CEEE Pl 8 B
2% @ =l el @R A ofenital 8 Bl 1% W€ v 51
goien) s | ofers @3 AW P A GG ICT IE U atst
ate afi H4ETE A COERE (I 535147 wieq Ol
37 afzew fe wem azd I

S v gz () ¢ SF AR, 32 w@ 3i%e e 9%
@R g Siel | S Fent @iz ofF el

seE] @EtaTEg El e 739 1

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazamdar :
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Starred Question No. 27 was not called for.

fas wvmgd, WwIFEE RATR
Sz (e 19 CovgRen Ffs :

i AT el fTotie 38 acziny wwer i wmiEE 1
& wafied tsfia etz og IS @azm, ArotsH Sws
AT 7177 22 2l 6 FAGT Aoy 7%

Afad v corl (FAfaea (st T8 ) (7 Boq fom

Y] ] 7 |

Swzm rEA W WA WOR Tz, WA wifRe ois
o safien ABHE Teln wEe W3 wEtsife apel
@ carw, A aw RA 64 T @ R IRAR) Aol
Atfea @it feds Fgfe 67 smmes @ ameitR w0 |
a1 MET W12 ARS QAN AR eoRe AN Az oife
FRT ¥ O o€ Seew ze «femy W Bl e
9} R &S 92 A gem ey

SRy v coF (W) 2 MW w2 AR arg B e 19
‘UG“?TC‘{I ﬁ?@ ¢r91'f6'1 (ﬁﬁq aﬁ WQ?, @ﬁaﬁq zﬂ—a’- grﬁ‘g
IRAR 2B RN FUGI 7O 2 TR e oAt
Trete @EtieT (8 wfe Sfare |

Shri Ardendhu Dey : Will the Minister state what

is the reason for
that flood ?

S s (orl () T TR, W s R
SRl WEe® I el AN fEwd w9 sfim om o

Re : Publication of District Gazetteer,
Shri Digendra Purkayastha asked :
*29.  Will the Minister, Education be
(@) The number of District G
Government since the incepiion of
may be furnished )?

pleased to state :
azetieers published by the State
the Departinent ( District wise name
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(b) Is it true that the printing of Kamrup and Cachar District
Gazetteers has already been completed by the press several years ago ?

(c) If so why the books were not released by the Government: till

the date ? :
Rz etz ( frstsiq w9Y ) 3 G fatz ¢

1) (3) FEaEEeE fem cirsfata amt oAl (FIERT AT

wme fadl z4 |

g fgapi 3 mREgE el vk 8l ofaEIEl EOIE

v =iEEEr =T, Ses srerfEE |
(@) 27\
itz 9FE ZYF OE

(@) @i =, Tt g fRage = '
ool g4 clafBalT sty wfed ARl el /8| femis IR

o Fq =ML |

Shri Ramendra Dey : Mr. Speaker Sir,

of North Cacher District ( Karbi Anglong )
cading ' facts, if so

facts, and: why the
district has not yet

Go'a:.l'par"aﬁ Cacher
Karimganj is with full of errors and misl
whether the Government will examine the
Gazetteers of Cacher, Karimganj and other
published. :

amiza et @) 2 T wgE A, w4 320 &I

o Byl wet ANl SR AT A0S S Ao
s, FaaST A ofy cotet za | AR Aoy @t
stizrz | qiwifefae 3fe (=4l fanzrfe =R i HTD AP
wiafs e A afq otal za ) AFHAS bR =

T3 W (FE—
iy fam fagqial s3va BHE
ammes famm 5, 9998 o

i find in the C_t;'azetteers ¢
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TNe  feam  {vmds Y89k ‘b

R e 3 9%
I 8T FRIy At b,
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AP AAEE | e @3 wAn fomiq Fae It fomfo
AR w96 B e ARSI sRaca
Fai® catal tarm |

e 24l s g wrstey, fam1 Rl Rerrgo wratan foar
Sl wfTe (7 oAMe, WA A ey fa 334
&l fafal etwpe ctate 99 0o CRIF e cottare
TR e (7 A2y W@, AW Qurm R P f 2

B3R o (@) == w2y, g et (A EIL]
A (FEABIe g — s3po B3 Afeql  wivasr  foery
featm ot tz oma,  oRpR Age forr i
IR Soiredimes® wifa, oug cofeafq 7 seitng cefemiy
I A6 Aarwst vmre fiaadiwtea “apsrpa fefata =iy
TR R, @3 By Sl AT Tkelg S Ty Afbgie
C2]q zp"ﬂ 27! fewyy  cefenr LTI I~iws  fom)
et siitagasm w0 23 RANEECR U LT e e
CRUFIL (15 Savo ) 47 wfig B3 T W@ xR
IRES 41 A=iAT vEE KR feguta ga s
©l myars fim )

Shri  Altaf Hussain Mazamdar : Mr. Speaker, Sir, the Hon’ble
Minister is to give the A0SWer, mot the long . supplementaries
given by the Officers otherwise the whole question hour will

be taken by a single question. ( interruption )
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Qe o @) ¢ Wgw AW, @I 59 etar5ia Tee
32 fram 2w @®fsf 3 738 aifial & =fom I

foql gl z@ o Seq arE foreel w9 #1143 |

AL
Sefradl WeAl (@RI

Teq fr&® Ao AT 2TCTA AFLA |
S WA oW (x| WA eI F9 G = G AL
Somatren A5 ¥ @igl AifeF, wify wifie @fq e
Sl we A% FIT TIE @R g |

Re : Amalgamation of Schools.
Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar asked :
%30, Will the Min ister, Education be pleased to state :
@) Isit afact that there is a proposal for amalgamation of

(1) Dolu High School amd Dolu M. E. School (2) Golaknath High
School and Golaknath M. E. School under the jurisdiction of Inspector

of Schools, Cachar ?
(b) If so, since when and will

Schools ?
At e (@ fers ) (@ B farz s

vol (3) wgfagad #=IF TR T AQIF A @ fof3
il 2w | [3E @faaaq (il A% Pzl e fToted
e AARWART #| wfegitars ceirdl 2Rl qig 1 g AR e

317 w2y ~ifers aferm Gate (1A B Relto vy Bk AP

SAM30E |
(2) eiforr st Fams] A9 2f7 coll #@

Shri Ramendra Dey: Mr, Speaker Sir, whether the Government
has any policy to amalgamate M. B. and H. E. Schools which are

existing in the same compound ?

Seis cfapn  (F) @ S TR

Argzre Ehe qifaal |
&l i canea Teifee I P! o facseal

Ffig o)1 29| AFE A0ITAI eprsl o9 3f3 (PRIRI

the Government amalgamate these

asfagaia faest =if

oy
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&R FR |

Sifteriet (21 2 WY wew At IR sRRizg 391 359l ooz
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SR G (3o X ¢ It g T 7ifaw afte
WB IIES @IS (TEy IR #g Assam  State
Requisition of Land Religious and Charitable
Institution Act. ssus «Smrs NP wfveizy 310 e
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Aozt Wl 2 SRS I sfwg SF T (AR CFACE
cfegl gl efea ©F foql ©F FHI ARWE TN ?

wpgwiz onga (P gal) @ 330 FRE FFE e ayfaiq ¢

Re; Election of Panchayat.

Shri Abdul Muqtaﬁir Choudhyry asked :
%37, Will the Minister, Panchayat

(a) Whether Government is making

be pleased to state:
preparation for holding panc-

hayat Election during the next winter Session to restor the democratic

process ?
(b) If so. the progress made till date 7
Shri Chandra Arandbara (Minister, Panchayat) replied :
(2) & (b) Preliminary steps have been initiated in this regard, How
ever not final decision has been taken regarding time for holding the

Elections.

Shri Abdul Mugtadir Choudhury :
has been completed ?

Shri Chandra Arandhara (Minister, Panchayat) :
almost all the sub-divisions has been completed.

Shri Abdul Mugtadir Choudhury : Sir, the Hon’ble Minister has assured
the house in the last session that election will be he'd immediately
after the Bill becomes Act. ie, after it gets assent of President
of India. Now Sir, I waat to know from the Hon’ble Minister
when the election will be held. Whether it will be held in this

Sir, whether the delimitation process

Delimitation work of

session,
Shri Chandra Arandbara (Minister Panchayat) :
this regard I like to state that the Dbill was passed in the last
side we sent the Bill to the Govt, of

Hon’ble Seaker Sir, in

Budget Session, From our
{ndia in the month of May but the Bill was signed by the President
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of India very recently. Also I should like to point out that holding
cf panchayat Election is a question of invol vement of huge amount
because there will be about 2,800 GBS. As 1 have already stated, I
have almost finished delimitation work and other Preliminary works
have been continuing. So, whenever it will. be possible T wijl try to
hold the election as early as possible.

Shri Abdul Jabbar : Mr. Speaker Sir, my question is whether hon’ble
Minister will give any assurance to the House regarding holding of
election as early as possible,

Shri Chandra Arandhara, Minister panchayat : Hon’ble Speaker Sir, 1
have already assured the Hon’ble mzmber that election wii be: held

as’ early as'pessible aftercompletion’of preliminary works:

NG I A 2 ST TR, A AR a0z @ BT poe-
Id C20z | A%tIOY A8 FkisT 2q0m 2y n e MO E
T wfET o8 GIb sifers 30 sEdy @ gm
MR AR 1 @2 fweg T wattm w31 e ?

Shyi Chandra Arandhara Minister, Panchayat :  Mr, Speaker Sir, the

question I think the Hon’ble Member knows it quite clearly. The
Question of voter fist does not come hecause oa the same voter list

we held the parliamentary clections as well as elections of the State
Legislative Assembly.

Shii Charan Narzary : Mr. Speaker Sir, Hon’ble Minjster’s reply is
not satisfactory. He did not give the House any positive replies in
respect of holding of panch yat eiec tions, Sir. hon’ble Minister has
Spoken about the financial difficulties that we understand, T want

to ask the Hon’tle Minister whether apart from financial difficulties

there are other difficulties faced by the Government for which it is

Dot possible for the Government to hold the election. If so, whether

it is the diffuclity in Tespect of preparation of electoral roll
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Shri Chandra Arandhara. Minister Panchayat :

=

Questions And Answers 12th December

r it is the difficulty in respect of delimitation of pan-
power has mot been able
o make it fit for holding

only O
chayat constituencies or the party in
to mobilise their varions reseurcss 1

the election in their favour ?
Mr. Speaker Sir,

probably, our hon’ble Member Shri Narzary is analysing the

thing from his own stand-point. Our Government has no suchk

notion that panchayat election will be held only after

organising A G P. That is not the question, because,
Bill we are compelled

ained that

when

the President of India assented the
to hold the election and as I have already expl
there will be about 2,800 GPS and in every G P sometime
there will be 4 to 5 polling stations. So, it i¢ more than
tripple the Assembly election. So, tims factor is there and
from the very beginming I have been very honestly

to the hon’ble Members that I ‘have bsen trying to hold the
is why, I should remind

stating

election as eatly as possible. That

the Hon’ble member also that the Bill was
So, I will leave no stone unturned to

passed in a

very quick manner,
hold the election at the earliest possible time.

f e fomig e |

g9y WINI Ff4e ¢

ool WM LR A g FA A T
(#) =% fosriz © 3= A€ =ite, 19 sifRewtia cottglasiial

fag=il, @3 I8 5A31T @I© 77 1

o0l (%) T wts «® o @ oty 3zeF B, M ©

cifetreel famts =56 @ w3t pewrda AfFET WG (7 7

() af% =g (sfenim =1 3R3 ?
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Shri Charan Narzary : Sir, we are having arnother plan knowa as
Trital Sub.Plan. I personally know that the Flood Control
Departmnent has approved several schemes under the Tribal

Sub-Plan in different di-tricts, May 1 know from the hon’ble

Minister as to whether it is a fact that execution of the various
schemes approved by the Flood Control Department, will

not
be done during the current year that is,

1986-87 because fund
has mot been made available o the State Government by the

Central Government? What is the position now, whether there
i8 any hope for getting the fund from the Ceatral Government
for execution of the approved schemes under the Tribal Sub-

Pian ?
[Aetafe 2w (38 ) :—InNY ST IR, wiR  fAREe
TRE SR 2 WA Wi R sews s T3 IS
@3 wwxe @ [ Afe «fifmrey | e TR v
@51} AT SIFIT 5T FlA-afwq I fez 531 @
fefaen | @1 ‘e e il wpe (&340 SRt
T WA AT AR oetEnm oy oy GERIE:
fifer @ B, b, PR Tt 7 B Wqite 3¢ Wy
feere =ibfi 3f3 3ft @t fig =g (®EE  (FWY
53T =TT Al Al FRI 1 e e Bsfs =zl
o wify fl = ws @\ o3 @il swr ) b,
Pra wibfy =R so AvRe foexs ey svans fifse |
oy eBa @B afieay o 1® wifz =i etdia
fwos Wy e R w1 33 pags fie famits
ot @3 faE 4w IRS Wi ‘e-fAfNe A faq o
W[ I wEfEn o w A R @fen fr
oW efEwrR Wi ® qrifa
QR3] oIl @ Bal-ofs
1 st sfaeey

WG w3 AR
o afe Gitwmim frr oAifaw



B Questions And Answers 12th December

UNDISPOSED STARRED QUEST_IONS 5
(To which oral answers were not called for want of time. However,
written answers deemed to have been laid on the table as follows : )
Re : Illegal Migrants Determination Tribunal.
Shri Abdul Magqtadir Choudhury asked :
#36. Will the chief Minister be pleased to state :
(a) The place where illegal Migrants determination TFribunal are

working ?

(b) Is it a fact that many existing Tribunal have been withdrawm

putting the people into harassment ?
Shri Prafulla kumar Mahanta (Chief Ministcr) replied
- 36. (a) Place of sitting of Hlegal Migrants ¢(Determination) Tribu-
‘nal. Terri torial limits of Jurisdiction of Fribunal
1. Guwahati— Kamrup District, pragjyotishpur District, Dhubri
District, Goalpara District, Kokrajhar District, Barpeta District,
and Nalbari District.
2. Tezpur— Sonitpur District, Darfang District, Lakhimpur Dis-
trict.
3. Jorhat— Jorhat District; Sibsagar District, Dibrugarh - District
and Nagzon District.
4. Silchar— Cachar District, N, C. Hills District, Karbi Angloog
District and Karimganj District.
{b) Question of harassment does not arise.

SHORT NOTICE
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
{ To which oral answers were given )}
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DISCUSSION DJRING ZtERO HOUR

T S o @Sl TANE W A ESF  gieie TgHAE
e Tediom I3 |

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazunsdar : Mr. Speaker Sir, with your kind
permission I am raising a matter, a very sad matter for the
attention of the Forest Department as well as the General
Adminisiration. In the last year, i Narayanchara village of
Cachar district inhabited by the tribal people and the tea garden
Taboarers, a herd of wild elephants killed twe persoms. Again
Sir, in this year on the first of Deeember at night a herd
of 20 clephants entered the area caused widespread devastation,
depredations and damaged the entire village of Narayanchara
village which is g ex-tea garden fabour arca viflage. It also caused
damages to some other Beighbwuring villages. Many houses were
broken, damaged and pulled down im the entire village. Three

personis were killed. They were living in the cottages and the
huts. The rogue among themst snatched a child and dashed
on the ground. Such depredations of wild elephants are taking
place. What is the behaviour of the adwministration, It is the
saddest past of the story, When I contracted the Forest Depart-
ment, they said, ‘what can we do’. The Minister said,— what
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‘‘an we do. Why the

administration can be so crue] to it,
Peaple

fled away from ‘the tjla area at

pight. T intimated the
Deputy Commissione

epartment officials, The
Only 'one Forester had gone,

r' and the Forest D
D. F. O. had not sent any forces,

and a Guard had gone there. The local administration s very

callaous to us. In 1985 at last, Shri K. D, Bora, Secretary

This .year, I donot know,
‘Why the administration h

as turned adeaf year tq such problems
Will the Hon. Chief Minister ask for g report from the Deputy

They did not give immediate relief to
the people. 1 asked Personally the De

the Forest Department officials,
tion in Cachar.
year

now, rendered reliefs to the people,

Commissioner Cachar ?

puty Commissioner and
I know, there is 00 administra-

It does not listen to this Government,
> an amount of Rs, 3000/- were

Minister’s

Last
given from  Chief

relief fund to next of kip of deceased persons.
These are all very PooOr tea garden people,
Consideration and feeling

On  humanitarian
they need Security and more help.
This Government is failing in jts basic duty. I blame the
.‘ Administration also at the district level. I donot

wants to
_ tlame the administration at Dispur,
=

But the -blame comes to
Dispur ag they are unable to have control over the djstrict

i administration at Cachar. Will the Chief Minister ask the
i
‘ D.C. and the D.F.O. to visit the area ? I

nDment to kindly take steps on this,
= Shri Chargn Narzary :

request the Gover-

Sir, this elephant is the symbol of the

A. G.Pp, Government, but this elephant has gone out of _ their

control. (The House is in laughter),
Hee Rz (32 TH) o HETR S AR, wis iy Aw
| EAROIRIE IS B St B e FIRIIS 2iSiy Toma 3
AR g wfeafe wie RAFTE T g | iy BT
‘ - 3 TN il et el sy S TaTHE A
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Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar : Sir, a point of .order. T have not
said ‘misakatha’ This is unparliamentay. This should be expunged.
Mr. Speaker : ‘Misa Katha’ js unparliamentary.

Shri Aftaf Hussain Mazomdar : Mr. Speaker Sir, I have brought
this matter to the notice of the Minister with all sincerity and
seriousness. I have mnot uttered a word in exegeration or in
excess. 1 have personally visited the spot and reguested the D. C:
to take action. But no Ranger went there. So I urged upon
the Minister to make an enquiry why prompt action was not
taken, Sir, let him enquire the matter. Even the villagers wiil
say what I have stated here, whether I am true and whether
the officers did go there. On enquiry it will be very clear.
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CALLING ATTENTION

Shei Ardheridu Kamar Dey :— Sir, I beg to eall the attention

of the Chief Minister under Rule 54 of the Rules of Proce-
dure and comduct of Business in Assamr Legislative Assembly
fo the news item appearing in the “Sadinia Prahari” dated 13tk
November, 1986 under the caption’, (In Assamese)”. Sir, we
have alse ‘noticed abomt the deterioration of the law and
order situation within the State and it wag presumed previ-
ously that only the Opposition parties are demanding the
resignatlion of the Home Minister and not the others but it
is a matter of great regret that AASU which kas given birth
to AGP also demanding the same. Sir, here is a news appeared
in”Sadinia Prahari’’ dated 13th November, 1986 under the

caption “;yg R sweyy fag wiat 33 term v
Sir, it has also beem reported in the “Asom Bani” dated
21st November, 1986.

‘h,
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Here also it is written that the deterioration of the adminis—
tration is so acute that the law and order sitwation ha®
gone in the hands of the anti-social elements. Now, sir,
everyday there is an incident of dacoity, incidence of murder. e
incidence of 1ape and so om and so forth. Sir, it is also "_};
noticed everywhere that the administration of the Police Deptt.
Ras beem deteriorated to a great extent. Why this is 8o-that

& to be found out ? Sir, unless and wvntil the Police admin-

istration is geared up properly, these will be ne scourity of

the people in the State. Therefore, sir, my suggesiion is
that the administration of the Home Deptt., which is contr- o
olled by the Home Minister, should be properiy geared up. , 3
The paper has rightly comntented that the Home Deptt. under %
the leadership of the Home Minister has become imefficient 1
and he has failed to control the: deptt. W& also equally eche |

the same thing and demand that Home Minister should resign. 1

SRt 33 q@EA 33pY BAT ;

fQsy wf W SwE weww, i st e eF 3
e for e Ta Aafee wdaw WAL zAR o
fiperz ofF c3fRi (&fee ! E
Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar ;—Sir, here the
has raised a point questioning the decision
Speaker, How he can do so ? Sir, no Member has got the

right to question in this way.

Hon‘ble Member
of the Hon’ble

Mr. Speaker :—Order, order, under Rule 54 of the Rules and

Procedure and Conduct of Business of the Assembly, the
Hon‘ble Member has raised this discussion- According to this
Rule, the Hon’ble Member has got the right to raise such a
discussion, Now, the Hon'ble Chief Minister, will reply.
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Shri Joy Nath Sharma :—Mr. Speaker, sir, I beg to present a

petition submitteq by Shri Madhab Chandra Deka and Shri
Bhaben Barua, - President and General Secretary respectively,

All Assam  Subordinate Monitoring Service Association, Depar-
tment of Agriculture,

PRIVATE MEMBERS PENDING RESOLUTION
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Vir Speaker—Now Hon‘ble Member, Shri Charan Nerzary will speak.

Shri Charan Nerzary-Mr Speaker sir, I support the Resolution
moved by Hon‘tle Shei Kalita for amendment of certain
provisions of the Tllegal Migrants (Determination of Foreign-
ers) Tribunal Act. Sir, while the Bill for this Act was in
the proeess of passage in the Parliament, the Plains Tribal
Council of Assam categorically told the Central Government

about the reaction of our Council. We communicated to

the Central Government that the way the Bill was sought
to be passed would be farcical and it would not be effective.

We suggested to the Central Government that the onus i.e.

the burden of proof should lic on the person alleged to be

a forcigner, Secondly, the provision of fee/ of Rs.25[-requ-

ired to be deposited by the complainant should not be

there. Thirdly, the provision that the complainant and the
witnesses should be the persons of the locality within the ared
of 3 K.M: radius should be deleted.
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‘Third, the provision that

the complainang and the witn-
esses  should be the persons

of the locality  within the area

of 3 milometres radius should be deleted and the police

authority should be given more POWer in respect of derect—
Suggestions we made to the
Central Govt. We discussed this matter with the Unioq H
Minister as well as with the Prima Minister, Also, i
§ mnumber of meeting convened

ion, This way some of the

ome

n a
by the Chijef Election Commjss.

.‘ ioner of India. - We raised this issue and noy, when  this
I

deman'ding an
of certain provisions in the Illegal Migrants (Determination
of Foreigrers) Tribunal Act, We fully endorse it, This is a
E welcome move, Of course, it
:

resolution has been brought in here amendment

1 entirely upto the Central

Government whether they will accept this reselution or not,

demand amendment

ation of Foreignersj Tribunal Act,
If this amendment as sought by thjs

, obtained then the Ilegal

Then this august house has every right to
; of Illegal Migrants (Determin

ICSolution could be
Migrants (Determination of Foreig-

ners) Tribunal Act may be effective. Otherwise, the Act in the

present law, will not serve any purpnse, it will remain g farce. With
< these observations I conclude my submission,
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Mr. Deputy Speaker : Now hon’ble Member Shri Abdul Muhib
Majumdar will speak.

Shri Abdul Muhib Majumdar : Mr. Deputy Speaker Sir, a resofu-
tion has been tabled before the House asking for amendment

of the provisions of the Iilegal Migrants’ Determination (Tri-
bunal) Act. I had the privilege of hearing the arguments advan-
ced by the members for the resolution and also I had the
advantage of hearing the arguments advanced by some of the
hon’ble members against the resolution before the House, Sir,
the problems are all known, There are few cases which must
be looked into first. As you know sir, a resolution passed by
this Avgust House must have the unaniminity and the respec-

tability and we know that any resolution which has to go from
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this House should have the unaniminity of the House. That

is why, I would like to come to the question of Accord first,

There was a clause in the Assam Accord that there sheuld be

some amendment or some change or modification of the Iilegal

Migrants’ Determination ( Tribunal ) Act. Now there was a

demand and also we have seen the matter was taken up by

this has not been done. We
are now trying fir:t to move the matter by a rescl

the Government of Ascum but

ution from
this August House. My own apprehension is this whatever is

done by the House it must have the respectability, must have
the unanimity. That is why, since there is no unaniminity on
the resolution it would have been better if there was a discu-
ssion because there was no disagreement about it that foreigners

have to go, or all the foreigners have to be thrown out,

We do not want a resolution to go by lapse. Ifa resolution

15 not passed by the House it is telling  upon the prestige

of the House. If a resolution is tabled, the rcsolution has

to have the approval of the House, We do not want to

place anything which js rejected every time or to be farce.

humble suggestion before the House,
If any such resolution is placed before the
should be some sort

S50, I am advancing one

House there
of understanding before it is put to
Motion before the House,

Secondly sir, I wouid like to Say another aspect, There
was the Assam  Accord signed and we have seen ga change
thereafter, There was a clause that there should be some
changes. Now sir, the major responsibility is with those who
kad signed the Accord. Perhaps it Wwas  thought that without
the amendment of this particular law, the foreigners would
not be driven out and as such, this clause for amendment
of law was included in the Accord. But Possibly they should
have: been very much cautious before signing  the Accord
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because, amendment of this particular law is not within our
power. It is a central Act and only parliament can change
the law. It is going to be a farce. It is a farce.

This is a very pertinent point, There are also certaim
other aspects. Once a Government has been established with
the vast support of the people, it has got very much respo-
nsibilities. Government’s every action, every utterance must
be to the great satisfaction of the people. Now Sir, there are
issues raised by the members of this house. Now, I would
like to point out one thing. This morning there was a
debate raised by the K Chief Whip of the ruling party-that
6 foreigners were sent out but the foreigaers came back within
6 days. Now, my question isif thisis the condition of the
border, why should we go for this simple excrcise. Supposing
that there are foreigners five lakhs, 10 lakhs, 20 lakhs-they
are also human beings. The border must bz sealed, Steps
must be faken so that nobody can come across the border
in any manner, We have seen that there is compleie failure
on the part of the Government. I do not say which Gove-
roment jt is. There is complete failure and we have seen
everyday in mnewspapers and it has also been supported by
some members that the persons who were sent back as
foreiguers, they again came back. What is the use of sending
more persons if they come back. It is only a matter of
incurring expenditure. Seventeen people from Tezpursthey were
brought by Police, they were sent to Bangladesh border and
then something happsned there. They could not be pushed
to the other side of the border. So, those persons were
again taken back to their respective places in the Police
van by giving them lunch, breakfast etc. Section 3. of the
Foreigners Act clearly says, as Hon’ble Speaker knows, that

T e
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orce a person is proved to be a foreigner, he

driven  out from the country. Iaw
been to

may be
is there. We Hhave not
have not been able to
problems  whatsoever, Even this morning
Was an interesting debate, Now sir, 1 have foupd
the performance of our Hoa’ble Minister has
a lot. There js other reason also, Now—a—days, things have
Thanged. elephant has started

taking wine, elephant hag
started Playing football etC. we never heard such things
before,

solve - anemployment, We
solve our other

there

that improved

My  suggestion would be that the Government
take measures so that

foreigners by

should

Wwe can stop reinforcement of the

<oming - acrgss
then only we wil] be able to develop our State. Hon’ble
Chief Minister tolq that there is
Ting of SRrveyCot LIS Tk s i the

done,

only a proposal of measu-
border,

In reply to g question the Chief
Pproposal for Survey of 133 km, of
border starting from
length of the border
out

Minister said that there is 4

the border, What is the
Mankachar to Karimganj 9
with Bangladesh 2
all the people, and Particularly the pPeo
Who are said to be

What is the
Supposing we drive
Ple living in the chars,
the suspected Bangladeshi, as it is the
general impression that- the people living in the chars are ajy
fdreigners_. and of course, My, Sarma  has
Suspected foreigners,

back within 5 years.

Coined a term
then what happens 7 They will af come
Is it possible

for us to €0 on catching
and hunting the foreigners and driy

ing them out ip this way ?
There are other things involved in it, ff 4 person is accused
as foreigners that person will have pe proved as foreigner by

reigner. Tt will amount

Ny, energy and this will

the person who accuses hLim to bea fo

to nothing except srending of our mo
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not solve the problem. But how to stop it ? Suppesing a - J
person came here in 1950 and his age was at that time 35 !
years, by now he is 65 and possitly he has died or wil be
dying, But his children are all born here and they are all
Indjans. So we must find out the priorities, we must fiud out
the ways.

Mr. Speaker : Your time iS over.

Shri Abdul Muhib Mazumdar : 1 am finishing Sir, Whenever there
is question of amending the Tribunal Act there is a fear in
the mind of the minority.

My last point is in this resolution 3 ot 4 items are mentioned.
But we have to take note of the Rule of law, We will have to

follow the principle of natural justice. If @ persom is accused of
some offence, the burden of proof will lie with the pzrson who
brings the accusation against him. It is the fundamental of

the principle of justice. I wonld say this is the law. When-

o= 3

ever, there is any accusation in Criminal Law, the law rzquites

that the burden of proof must be on the persons who make

the allegation, Supposing a man is accused of bigamy, it is 1
to be proved beyond doubdt and the burden of proof lies with 4
the person who brings this accusation. I will only submit that J
the resolution should not bs passed as po;sib!y, we will not !
be atle to stand finally, Then how our prestige, the prestige : vy
of this House will stand ? We should notdo anything which K
will tarnish the image of the Government and of this houce !
and lower its prestige in any way. Butitis necessary to find out

the ways how to stop the foreigners coming to the State.

Every member of the House is equally anxious that foreigners ‘...i
. ; Al
should be driven out. But while they are very anxious to ‘l R
drive out the foreigners there is no anxiety that they should 4
not come here. i

; . -
With these words Sir, I request that this resolution

should be withdrawn,

e
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